

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

ALLENTOWN WOMEN'S CENTER, INC., :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

JOHN DUNKLE :

and :

ANTHONY J. SULPIZIO :

and :

MARK MICHAEL BOGUNOVICH :

and :

JOHN DOE Nos. 1-5, :

Defendants. :

Civil Action No.: _____

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT

Susan Frietsche (PA 65240)

Amal Bass (PA 202954)

125 S. 9th Street, Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19107

Phone: 215-928-5772

COZEN O'CONNOR

Debra S. Friedman (PA 65511)

Jason A. Cabrera (PA 315804)

1650 Market Street, Suite 2800

Philadelphia PA 19103

Phone: 215-665-2000

David S. Cohen (PA 88811)

3320 Market St., Suite 232

Philadelphia, PA 19104

(215) 571-4714

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Allentown Women's Center, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. AWC is a Reproductive Health Care Clinic 2

 B. Defendants Have A Long History of Unlawful Conduct Against Reproductive Health Care Facilities In General..... 3

 C. Defendants Have A Long History of Unlawful Conduct or Intimidation at AWC 4

III. LEGAL STANDARDS 5

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. AWC Has Reasonable Probability of Success on Merits of Its Claims..... 6

 1. AWC can show at least a reasonable probability that Sulpizio and Bogunovich violated the FACE Act. 6

 a) Sulpizio has repeatedly engaged in the use of force. 7

 b) Sulpizio and Bogunovich physically obstruct the AWC Clinic..... 8

 c) Remaining prongs of the FACE Act claim are easily satisfied. ... 10

 2. AWC can show at least a reasonable probability that Dunkle violated the law against trespass. 11

 B. AWC Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm Without Injunction Against Defendants 12

 1. AWC has and will continue to suffer irreparable harm without an injunction against Sulpizio and Bogunovich 12

 2. AWC has and will continue to suffer irreparable harm without an injunction against Dunkle 13

 C. The Balance of Harms Weighs In Favor of Issuing Injunction Against Defendants 14

 D. Injunctive Relief Is In Public Interest 16

V. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc.</u> , 845 F. Supp. 295 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	13, 14, 17
<u>Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster</u> , 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017).....	6
<u>Kennedy v. Consol Energy, Inc.</u> , 116 A.3d 626 (Pa. Super. 2015).....	11
<u>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</u> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	15
<u>Ne. Women’s Ctr., Inc. v. McMonagle, et al.</u> , Civ. Action No. 85-4845 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 1992)	3
<u>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</u> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017), <u>as amended</u> (June 26, 2017).....	5, 6
<u>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Cain</u> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	7, 8, 12, 13
<u>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Kraeger</u> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 360 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....	8
<u>United States v. Lindgren</u> , 883 F. Supp. 1321 (D.N.D. 1995).....	9
<u>United States v. McMillian</u> , 946 F. Supp. 1254 (S.D. Miss. 1995).....	15
<u>United States v. Roach</u> , 947 F. Supp. 872 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	12, 14, 15, 16
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65	1
Local Rule 7.1(c)	1
Statutes	
18 Pa. C.S. § 2709(a)(1).....	4

Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. § 248 *passim*
